------   ------   ------   ------
Net income (loss)   18.1%   16.7%   4.1%   (0.9%)
   ======   ======   ======   ======

(*)  The Company acquired International Telecommunications Data Services, Inc.
   ("ITDS") and Solect Technology Group Inc. ("Solect") in fiscal year 2000.
   The pro forma financial information excludes purchased in-process research
   and development charges and other indirect acquisition related costs,
   amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets and related tax
   effects attributable to the acquisitions of ITDS and Solect (collectively,
   the "ITDS and Solect acquisition related charges").

   13

   15

   THREE MONTHS ENDED

   JUNE 30,
   -----------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA (*)   AS REPORTED
   ---------------------  ------------------
   2001   2000   2001   2000
   -------   -------   ------   ------

Revenue:
   License   12.0%   11.0%   12.0%   11.0%
   Service   88.0   89.0   88.0   89.0
   -------   ------   ------   ------
   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Operating expenses:
   Cost of license   0.4   0.6   0.4   0.6
   Cost of service   54.7   56.5   54.7   56.5
   Research and development   6.9   6.8   6.9   6.8
   Selling, general and
   administrative   13.1   12.5   13.1   12.5
   Amortization of goodwill and
   purchased intangible assets   --   --   13.8   18.2
   In-process research and
   development and other
   indirect acquisition related
   costs   --   --   --   18.8
   -------   ------   ------   ------
   75.1   76.4   88.9   113.4
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Operating income (loss)   24.9   23.6   11.1   (13.4)
Interest income and other, net   1.3   1.1   1.3   1.1
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Income (loss) before income taxes   26.2   24.7   12.4   (12.3)
Income taxes   7.9   7.4   7.8   10.3
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net income (loss)   18.3%   17.3%   4.6%   (22.6%)
   ======   ======   ======   ======

   (*) The pro forma financial information excludes ITDS and Solect
   acquisition related charges.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001 AND 2000

   Revenue. Revenue for the nine months ended June 30, 2001 was $1,118.5
million, an increase of $315.2 million, or 39.2%, over the nine months ended